Budget adjustments for consolidation  5,123
Decrease for interagency payments (6,573)

(6,620)
Expenses per Financial Plan Bylaw  $   134,658

Deficit for the year (895)

Reserves and capital:
Capital expenditures (76,443)
Depreciation 17,700
Equity (19,525)
Transfers from reserves 50,444
External contributions 28,719

Annual budgeted surplus per Financial Plan Bylaw $   -

27

The Corporation of the City of North Vancouver
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year ended December 31, 2023
(Tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)

16. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

On January 1, 2023, CNV adopted public sector accounting standard 3280, Asset Retirement Obligations.  This new accounting
standard addresses the reporting of legal obligations associated with the retirement of certain tangible capital assets.  The
standard was adopted on the modified retrospective basis at the date of adoption.

The impact of the prior period adjustment on the December 31, 2022 comparative amounts is as follows:

As Previously
Reported

Increase /
(Decrease) As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Asset retirement obligation liability $   - $   2,649  $   2,649
Tangible capital assets - cost 723,483  339 723,822
Tangible capital assets - accumulated amortization 244,414  278 244,692
Accumulated surplus 684,347 (2,588) 681,759

Consolidated Statement of Operations
General government expense  26,231  95  26,326
Annual surplus 51,238  (95) 51,143
Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 633,109 (2,493) 630,616
Accumulated surplus, end of year  684,347  (2,588) 681,759

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Financial Assets
Annual surplus 51,238 (95) 51,143
Depreciation of tangible capital assets 17,969 6 17,975
Increase (decrease) in net financial assets 31,844 (89) 31,755
Net financial assets, beginning of year 169,732 (2,560) 167,172
Net financial assets, end of year 201,576 (2,649) 198,927

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Annual surplus 51,238 (95) 51,143
Depreciation expense 17,969 6 17,975
Accretion expense - 89 89

Note 9 - Accumulated Surplus
(c) Capital fund 504,818 (2,588) 502,230
Invested in tangible capital assets 479,069 (2,588) 476,481

17. COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified for consistency with the current year presentation.  These reclassifications
had no effect on the reported results of operations.

28

29

The Corporation of the City of North Vancouver
Schedule A & B - Unaudited
Year ended December 31, 2023
(Tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)

Schedule A: COVID-19 Safe Restart Grant
2023

2022 Grant Funding Balance  $   1,712
Grant Expenditures:
   Business Continuity   (128)
   Community Resiliency & Recovery   (223)
   City Services   (521)
   Response & Emerging Issues   (11)